



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANKLIN BROWN, )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant ) No. 438,2016  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
RITE AID CORPORATION, ) On Appeal From The Court of  
 ) Chancery of the State of Delaware,  
 )  
Defendant Below, Appellee ) C.A. No. 11596-VCL

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

*Of Counsel:*

Ray Shepard  
The SHEPARD LAW FIRM LLC  
1406 Crain Highway S., Suite 102  
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061  
(443) 354-3651

John M. Seaman (#3868)  
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

Dated: December 1, 2016

*Attorneys for Franklin Brown  
Plaintiff Below–Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

I. SECTION 2255 MOTIONS ARE UNIQUE AND PART OF THE UNDERLYING ACTION AND THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING BROWN’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM ACCRUED ON JANUARY 10, 2011, NOT NOVEMBER 10, 2014.....5

    A. Section 2255 Motions Are Part of the Underlying Criminal Action.....9

    B. Section 2255 Motions Can Vacate a Sentence or Order a New Trial..... 11

    C. Section 2255 Motions Have a One-Year Statute of Limitations and Are as of Right with Respect to One Motion Only ..... 11

    D. Section 2255 Motions Are the Only Means to Challenge Certain Important Constitutional Defects, Including Claims of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel ..... 12

    E. Section 2255 Motions Are Such an Integral Part of the Criminal Appeal Process that Indigent Defendants Retain the Right to Appointed Defense Counsel, Just as They Do on Direct Appeal..... 13

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY DETERMINING THE ANALOGOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS 3 YEARS, RATHER THAN 20 YEARS ..... 15

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE ANALOGOUS STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS NOT TOLLED BY THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY ACTION ..... 18

IV. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY CONCLUDING BROWN’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM WAS BARRED BY LACHES ..... 22

CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust 2006-SL1 v. EMC Mortgage, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015).....	14, 16
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC,</i> 2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	11
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Investment Counsel, LLC,</i> 2015 WL 4710321 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2015) .....	6
<i>Harman v. Masoneilan Int’l, Inc.,</i> 442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982) .....	21
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.,</i> 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983) .....	14
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen,</i> 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005) .....	4
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen,</i> 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005) .....	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,</i> 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) .....	16
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Management, LP,</i> 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCoy v. State,</i> 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015) .....	7
<i>Salamone v. Gorman,</i> 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.,</i> 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	5

<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merch. Banking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2010) .....	18
<i>Sun Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Ct. Ch. R. 15(c)(2) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145 .....	1, 5
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225 .....	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8118 .....	17, 18, 20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(c).....	14, 16
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8118(a).....	17, 20
28 U.S.C. §§ 2255 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 176.....	19
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Program Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, <i>Federal Criminal Appeals, 1999 with trends 1985-1999</i> . Available at <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ascii/fca99.txt">https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/ascii/fca99.txt</a> (last visited November 23, 2016) .....	7
